Change in recognition of DAC on investment contracts 71
Change in recognition of DIR on investment contracts (53)

j 18

Other adjustments k (21)

Total impact on operating earnings before tax and OCI (50)
Income tax effect related to the above l (2)

Total after-tax adjustments to net earnings (52)
Total participating account surplus adjustment m 9

(43)

Other comprehensive income
Cumulative translation gains of foreign operations b 56
Redesignation of financial assets c (29)
Tax impact on redesignation of financial assets c 9

Total after tax adjustments to comprehensive income 36

Total IFRS comprehensive income $ 1,223

Lifeco AR_2011_Notes_ENG:2011  2/21/12  10:48 AM  Page 83

84 Great-West Lifeco Inc. Annual Report 2011

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Reconciliation of the Consolidated Balance Sheet from the previous CGAAP to IFRS
Comparative

period reported Presentation Date of transition
(in Canadian $ millions) under CGAAP Conversion and reclassification to IFRS
December 31 December 31, 2009 adjustments adjustments January 1, 2010

Assets

Cash and cash equivalents $ 3,427 $ – $ – $ 3,427
Bonds 66,147 – – 66,147
Mortgage loans 16,684 – – 16,684
Stocks 6,442 – – 6,442
Investment properties 3,099 (85) f (401) q 2,613
Loans to policyholders 6,957 – – 6,957
Funds held by ceding insurers 10,839 – 145 r 10,984
Goodwill 5,406 – – 5,406
Intangible assets 3,238 – – 3,238
Derivative financial instruments 717 – – 717
Owner occupied properties – 28 d 401 q 429
Fixed assets 138 – – 138
Reinsurance assets – – 2,800 r 2,800
Other assets 4,078 (64) h 447 s 4,461
Deferred tax assets 1,197 9 p – 1,206
Segregated funds for the risk of unitholders – – 87,495 u 87,495

Total assets $ 128,369 $ (112) $ 90,887 $ 219,144

Liabilities

Insurance contract liabilities $ 102,651 $ (29) f,g,j $ 2,406 r $ 105,028
Investment contract liabilities – – 841 r,s 841
Debentures and other debt instruments 4,142 (36) k – 4,106
Funds held under reinsurance contracts 186 – 145 r 331
Derivative financial instruments 251 – – 251

Other liabilities 3,658 821 a,h,i,j,k,l – 4,479
Deferred tax liabilities 699 (65) p – 634
Repurchase agreements 532 – – 532
Deferred net realized gains 133 (133) g – –
Capital trust securities 540 – – 540
Preferred shares 203 (4) k – 199
Non-controlling interests 2,371 (61) v (2,310) v –
Investment and insurance contracts on account of unitholders – – 87,495 u 87,495

Total liabilities 115,366 493 88,577 204,436

Equity

Non-controlling interests
Participating account surplus in subsidiaries – 41 m 2,004 v 2,045
Preferred shares issued by subsidiaries – – 157 v 157
Perpetual preferred shares issued by subsidiaries – – 147 v 147
Non-controlling interests in capital stock and surplus – – 2 v 2

Shareholders’ equity
Share capital

Perpetual preferred shares 1,497 – – 1,497
Common shares 5,751 – – 5,751

Accumulated surplus 7,367 (2,329) – 5,038
Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss) (1,664) 1,683 b,c – 19
Contributed surplus 52 – – 52

Total equity 13,003 (605) 2,310 14,708

Total liabilities and equity $ 128,369 $ (112) $ 90,887 $ 219,144

* Total impact on equity of $(605) consists of $41 impact on participating account and impact on non-participating of $(646).

*

3. Reconciliations of IFRS Equity and Comprehensive Income (cont’d)

Lifeco AR_2011_Notes_ENG:2011  2/21/12  10:48 AM  Page 84

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Great-West Lifeco Inc. Annual Report 2011 85

Statements of Cash Flows

Under IFRS, the statements of cash flows will continue to be presented under the indirect method with limited presentation differences
of operating earnings being presented before tax and cash flows related to tax expense presented separately within operating cash

[…]

all of this experience back to the policyholder, the impact of this non-adjustability impacting shareholder earnings is reflected in
the impacts of changes in best estimate assumptions above.

(g) Risk management

(i) Insurance risk

Insurance risk is the risk that the insured event occurs and that there are large deviations between expected and actual
actuarial assumptions including mortality, persistency, longevity, morbidity, expense variations and investment returns.

As an insurance company, Lifeco is in the business of accepting risk associated with insurance contract liabilities. The
objective of the Company is to mitigate its exposure to risk arising from these contracts through product design, product and
geographical diversification, the implementation of the Company’s underwriting strategy guidelines, and through the use of
reinsurance arrangements.

The following table provides information about the Company’s insurance contract liabilities sensitivities to management’s
best estimate of the approximate impact as a result of changes in assumptions used to determine the Company’s liability
associated with these contracts.

2011

Changes Impact on
in assumptions profit or loss

Mortality 2% $ (188)
Annuitant mortality 2% $ (176)
Morbidity 5% $ (181)
Investment returns

Parallel shift in yield curve
Increase 1% $ 123
Decrease 1% $ (511)

Change in equity markets
Increase 10% $ 21
Decrease 10% $ (57)

Change in best estimate returns for equities
Increase 1% $ 292
Decrease 1% $ (316)

Expenses 5% $ (55)
Policy termination 10% $ (435)

Lifeco AR_2011_Notes_ENG:2011  2/21/12  10:48 AM  Page 113

114 Great-West Lifeco Inc. Annual Report 2011

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

2010

Changes Impact on
in assumptions profit or loss

Mortality 2% $ (159)
Annuitant mortality 2% $ (172)
Morbidity 5% $ (151)
Investment returns

Parallel shift in yield curve
Increase 1% $ (25)
Decrease 1% $ (279)

Change in equity markets
Increase 10% $ 25
Decrease 10% $ (54)

Change in best estimate returns for equities
Increase 1% $ 242
Decrease 1% $ (279)

Expenses 5% $ (51)
Policy termination 10% $ (320)

Concentration risk may arise from geographic regions, accumulation of risks and market risk. The concentration of insurance
risk before and after reinsurance by geographic region is described below.

December 31, 2011 December 31, 2010 January 1, 2010

Gross Ceded Net Gross Ceded Net Gross Ceded Net

Canada $ 53,569 $ 869 $ 52,700 $ 50,508 $ 1,270 $ 49,238 $ 46,786 $ 1,207 $ 45,579
United States 25,296 294 25,002 23,033 321 22,712 22,470 393 22,077
Europe 36,647 898 35,749 34,655 942 33,713 36,613 1,200 35,413

$115,512 $ 2,061 $113,451 $108,196 $ 2,533 $ 105,663 $ 105,869 $ 2,800 $ 103,069

(ii) Reinsurance risk

Maximum limits per insured life benefit amount (which vary by line of business) are established for life and health insurance
and reinsurance is purchased for amounts in excess of those limits.

Reinsurance costs and recoveries as defined by the reinsurance agreement are reflected in the valuation with these costs and
recoveries being appropriately calibrated to the direct assumptions.

Reinsurance contracts do not relieve the Company from its obligations to policyholders. Failure of reinsurers to honour their
obligations could result in losses to the Company. The Company evaluates the financial condition of its reinsurers to